

SFY 2023 - Clean Water (Small Systems)
Indiana Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) Loan Program
SFY 2023 Project Priority List, August 1, 2022, 1st Quarter - Final
Projects Applying for Financial Assistance in State Fiscal Year 2023 (July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023)
Population Less than 10,000

PPL Rank ¹	PPL Score	Participant	MHI ²	Population Served	NPDES No.	SRF Project No.	Project Description	Estimated Green Project Reserve Cost	Green Project Reserve Category ⁴	Current User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Estimated Post-Project User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Participant Meets SRF's Affordability Criteria ⁴ (Yes/No)	Project Eligible Under §319 of the CWA (Yes/No)	Requested Funds	Cumulative Requested Funds	SFY 2023 Fundable Range (\$225 Million) ⁵
1	69	LaPorte County Regional Sewer and Water District	\$51,830	1,226	IN0020931	WW22224603	Septic Elimination, Plant Expansion, and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	N/A	\$90.00	No	No	\$34,000,000	\$34,000,000	Fundable Range \$225 Million (Borrowers are Eligible for up to \$25 Million at a Subsidized Rate)
2	67	Churubusco	\$43,596	1,870	IN0021113	WW22359201	Septic Elimination, Plant Expansion, and Collection System Improvements	TBD	EE	\$44.51	\$90.00	Yes	No	\$12,100,000	\$46,100,000	
3	67	LaGrange County Regional Utility District	\$54,063	904	IN0064688	WW21394405	Septic Elimination, Plant Expansion, and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	N/A	\$77.00	No	No	\$11,900,000	\$58,000,000	
4	64	Dubois County Regional Sewer District	\$41,880	132	TBD	WW22421901	Septic Elimination, and New Plant and Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$0.00	\$350.00	Yes	No	\$17,900,000	\$75,900,000	
5	63	Steuben Lakes Regional Waste District (Pokagon State Park)	\$56,101	950	IN0061557	WW21577603	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$88.99	\$109.88	No	No	\$28,500,000	\$104,400,000	
6	62	Wheatland	\$43,173	390	IN0064777	WW21584201	Septic Elimination, and New Plant and Collection System	\$0	N/A	N/A	\$243.00	Yes	No	\$6,700,000	\$111,100,000	
7	62	Adams County Regional Sewer District	\$47,532	2,860	IN0039314	WW21520103	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$93.30	TBD	No	No	\$6,500,000	\$117,600,000	
8	62	Bear High Wolf Lake Regional Sewer District	\$56,789	320	IN0038822	WW21595701	Septic Elimination, Plant Improvements, and New Collection System	TBD	EE	\$74.65	\$117.13	No	No	\$5,400,000	\$123,000,000	
9	62	Tippecanoe & Chapman Lakes Regional Sewer District	\$61,366	4,395	IN0060917	WW21354301	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$0.00	\$200.00	No	No	\$5,500,000	\$128,500,000	
10	61	Winamac (Tippecanoe River State Park)	\$41,250	2,318	IN0020516	WW22076602	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$488,500	EE, CR	\$60.46	\$60.46	Yes	No	\$12,900,000	\$141,400,000	
11	59	Spencer	\$34,306	2,454	IN0020192	WW22316005	Plant Improvements and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$51.16	\$151.98	Yes	No	\$23,100,000	\$164,500,000	
12	59	Losantville	\$38,125	221	IN0031135	WW22026801	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$10,000	EE	\$0.00	\$664.16	Yes	No	\$8,600,000	\$173,100,000	
13	59	Waterloo	\$44,474	2,116	IN0020711	WW22041702	Plant and Sewer System Improvements, and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$72.81	\$108.49	Yes	No	\$14,000,000	\$187,100,000	
14	59	Frankton	\$51,714	1,775	IN0020028	WW21124801	Plant and Collection System Improvements, and New Collection System	TBD	EE	\$26.03	\$136.00	No	No	\$5,000,000	\$192,100,000	
15	59	Cloverdale (Lieber State Park)	\$51,908	2,060	IN0022616	WW22506701	Plant and Collection System Improvements, and New Interceptor	\$0	N/A	\$64.30	\$87.45	No	No	\$4,900,000	\$197,000,000	
16	59	Shirley	\$53,000	819	IN0024503	WW22363304	Plant Improvements and Collection System Improvements	TBD	EE	\$56.76	\$170.88	No	No	\$7,300,000	\$204,300,000	
17	59	Wells County Regional Sewer District	\$56,265	1,220	IN0022411	WW21509002	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$95.00	\$95.00	No	No	\$15,000,000	\$219,300,000	
18	58	Calumet Township (Lake County)	\$36,596	91,970	IN0022977	WW22464501	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	N/A	\$65.00	Yes	No	\$5,000,000	\$224,300,000	
19	55	Jasonville (Shakamak State Park)	\$34,906	1,983	IN0021008	WW22112801	Plant and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$44.10	TBD	Yes	No	\$7,100,000	\$231,400,000	
20	55	North Liberty (Potato Creek State Park)	\$48,458	1,623	IN0025801	WW22457101	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$49.12	TBD	No	No	\$6,000,000	\$237,400,000	
21	55	Chrisney	\$56,083	465	IN0039306	WW21497401	Septic Elimination, Plant Improvements, and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$65.00	\$104.00	No	No	\$3,600,000	\$241,000,000	
22	53	Modoc	\$37,750	157	IN0031135	WW22036801	Plant and Collection System Improvements	\$1,376,260	EE	\$100.19	\$282.20	Yes	No	\$6,200,000	\$247,200,000	
23	53	Maysville Regional Water and Sewer District	\$57,104	1,577	TBD	WW22380203	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$55.40	\$268.00	No	No	\$2,900,000	\$250,100,000	
24	53	Americus, Buck Creek, and Colburn Regional Sewer District	\$68,000	741	TBD	WW21467901	New Plant and Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$0.00	\$258.42	No	No	\$10,000,000	\$260,100,000	
25	52	Northwest Shelby County Regional Sewer District	\$41,875	998	IN0047490	WW22597301	Septic Elimination, and New Plant and Collection System	\$0	N/A	N/A	\$317.82	Yes	No	\$21,700,000	\$281,800,000	
26	52	South Henry Regional Waste District	\$49,852	1,851	IN0055131	WW19223301	Plant and Collection System Improvements, and Interceptor Upgrades	TBD	EE	\$49.85	\$79.73	No	No	\$5,500,000	\$287,300,000	
27	52	Mulberry	\$49,167	1,231	IN0031976	WW22331201	Plant Expansion, New Collection System, and Interceptor Upgrades	\$0	N/A	\$69.34	\$129.75	No	No	\$4,400,000	\$291,700,000	
28	52	Nashville	\$50,069	1,256	IN0023876	WW21230701	Plant and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$59.98	\$105.98	No	No	\$10,500,000	\$302,200,000	
29	52	Montgomery	\$63,500	792	IN0034932	WW22201401	Plant and Interceptor Upgrades	TBD	EE	\$58.48	\$151.57	No	No	\$4,800,000	\$307,000,000	
30	51	Whitley County Regional Water and Sewer District	\$61,153	519	IN0022624	WW18329201	Septic Elimination, and New Collection System and Interceptor	TBD	EE	\$0.00	\$248.00	No	No	\$6,100,000	\$313,100,000	
31	50	Flora	\$47,066	2,094	IN0020141	WW22180801	Plant Expansion and Collection System Improvements	\$66,700	WE	\$53.24	\$93.95	No	No	\$14,700,000	\$327,800,000	
32	50	Nashville (Brown County State Park)	\$50,069	1,256	IN0023876	WW21530702	New Collection System and Interceptor, and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$59.98	\$59.98	No	No	\$3,400,000	\$331,200,000	
33	50	Brooklyn	\$58,984	2,511	IN0039772	WW21445503	Plant and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$34.37	\$80.33	No	No	\$8,700,000	\$339,900,000	
34	50	Brown County Regional Sewer District	\$61,455	568	TBD	WW18170701	New Plant and Collection System	\$0	N/A	N/A	\$221.15	No	No	\$11,000,000	\$350,900,000	
35	49	Roachdale	\$48,636	840	IN0020052	WW22246701	Plant and Collection System Improvements	TBD	GI/EE	\$55.54	\$130.90	No	No	\$5,300,000	\$356,200,000	
36	48	Marshall (Turkey Run State Park)	\$58,235	274	IN0030244	WW21606101	Septic Elimination, Plant Improvements, and New Collection System	TBD	EE	N/A	\$65.00	No	No	\$13,500,000	\$369,700,000	

PPL Rank ¹	PPL Score	Participant	MHI ²	Population Served	NPDES No.	SRF Project No.	Project Description	Estimated Green Project Reserve Cost	Green Project Reserve Category ⁴	Current User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Estimated Post-Project User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Participant Meets SRF's Affordability Criteria ⁴ (Yes/No)	Project Eligible Under §319 of the CWA (Yes/No)	Requested Funds	Cumulative Requested Funds	SFY 2023 Fundable Range (\$225 Million) ⁵
37	47	Ashley	\$46,711	1,026	IN0022292	WW22067602	Plant Improvements	TBD	EE	\$56.00	\$100.00	No	No	\$8,300,000	\$378,000,000	
38	47	Cumberland	\$67,241	5,954	IN0021300 IN0058009	WW22303003	Plant Expansion and New Collection System	TBD	EE	\$70.62	\$109.20	No	No	\$17,600,000	\$395,600,000	
39	46	Shipshewana	\$51,250	839	IN0040622	WW22344401	Plant Improvements	TBD	EE, EI	\$23.52	\$67.39	No	No	\$9,500,000	\$405,100,000	
40	46	Elberfeld	\$83,889	644	IN0020788	WW22298705	Septic Elimination and New Collection System	\$0	N/A	\$65.42	\$170.00	No	No	\$5,100,000	\$410,200,000	
41	46	Lizton	\$89,485	511	IN0035173	WW22013201	Plant, Collection System, and Stormwater System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$54.50	\$65.50	No	Yes	\$4,100,000	\$414,300,000	
42	45	Geneva	\$51,974	1,257	IN0039357	WW22170103	Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$46.45	\$73.39	No	No	\$2,700,000	\$417,000,000	
43	45	Harrison County Regional Sewer District	\$57,712	1,280	IN0042005	WW21303101	New Plant	\$0	N/A	\$75.86	\$97.12	No	No	\$2,100,000	\$419,100,000	
44	45	Roanoke	\$67,798	1,762	IN0021440	WW21253501	Plant Expansion	TBD	EE	\$38.39	\$97.60	No	No	\$9,900,000	\$429,000,000	
45	44	Pretty Lake Conservancy District	\$40,444	423	IN0020991	WW22635001	Septic Elimination and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$119.73	\$147.66	Yes	No	\$1,200,000	\$430,200,000	
46	43	West College Corner	\$50,833	545	IN0039411	WW22378101	Plant Improvements and Interceptor Upgrades	\$0	N/A	\$60.42	\$102.35	No	No	\$1,800,000	\$432,000,000	
47	43	Brownstown	\$51,193	3,025	IN0022454	WW21513601	Plant, Collection, and Stormwater System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$27.00	\$73.06	No	Yes	\$8,000,000	\$440,000,000	
48	42	Clinton	\$41,114	4,831	IN0022608	WW22128304	New Interceptor	\$0	N/A	\$49.65	\$63.95	Yes	No	\$6,000,000	\$446,000,000	
49	42	Clayton	\$73,194	908	IN0021431	WW21383203	Plant Improvements and New Interceptor	\$0	N/A	\$65.00	\$106.80	No	No	\$6,000,000	\$452,000,000	
50	41	Montpelier	\$37,143	1,540	IN0020117	WW22510503	Plant Improvements and Collection System Upgrades	\$0	N/A	\$65.18	\$135.54	Yes	No	\$6,700,000	\$458,700,000	
51	41	Bunker Hill	\$45,081	814	IN0020206	WW22275202	Plant and Collection System Improvements	TBD	EE	\$77.00	\$100.00	Yes	No	\$2,100,000	\$460,800,000	
52	41	Highland Sanitary District	\$63,699	9,025	IN0023060	WW21154501	New Interceptor	\$0	N/A	\$18.71	\$20.42	No	No	\$7,700,000	\$468,500,000	
53	41	Monrovia	\$80,662	1,643	IN0060640	WW21065501	Plant Expansion and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$56.73	\$75.62	No	No	\$3,400,000	\$471,900,000	
54	40	Delphi	\$45,781	2,961	IN0021377	WW22570802	Plant Expansion, and Plant and Collection System Improvements	TBD	TBD	\$20.15	\$83.03	Yes	No	\$56,500,000	\$528,400,000	
55	40	Greentown	\$49,397	2,370	IN0021091	WW22583402	Interceptor Upgrades	\$0	N/A	\$101.52	\$130.73	No	No	\$4,800,000	\$533,200,000	
56	39	NineStar Connect	\$58,639	86	IN0036528	WW22433001	New Collection System and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$48.27	\$71.54	No	No	\$1,800,000	\$535,000,000	
57	38	Swayzee	\$55,417	918	IN0037001	WW22152701	Plant Expansion and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$43.36	\$108.11	No	No	\$4,800,000	\$539,800,000	
58	38	Tipton	\$63,451	5,275	IN0052804	WW22658001	Septic Elimination, and Plant and Collection System Improvements	TBD	EE	\$37.15	\$37.15	No	No	\$5,700,000	\$545,500,000	
59	37	Shoals	\$32,784	677	IN0040631	WW21615101	Plant, Collection System and Interceptor Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$37.76	\$65.23	Yes	No	\$2,000,000	\$547,500,000	
60	37	Upland	\$60,972	3,821	IN0036978	WW21542701	Plant, Collection and Stormwater System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$38.55	\$70.00	No	Yes	\$10,600,000	\$558,100,000	
61	36	Portland	\$39,538	6,320	IN0020095	WW21343804	Plant Expansion	TBD	EE	\$34.56	\$47.00	Yes	No	\$6,900,000	\$565,000,000	
62	36	Daleville	\$48,333	1,651	Stormwater	WW19281801	New Stormwater System	TBD	GI	\$60.31	\$68.10	No	Yes	\$2,600,000	\$567,600,000	
63	36	Poseyville	\$50,511	966	IN0040517	WW22626501	Plant Improvements	TBD	TBD	\$66.16	\$96.75	No	No	\$1,900,000	\$569,500,000	
64	36	Trafalgar	\$71,688	1,422	IN0040681	WW21294102	Plant and Collection System Improvements	TBD	EE	\$74.46	\$101.16	No	No	\$5,800,000	\$575,300,000	
65	35	Dale	\$46,103	1,544	IN0021598	WW20094702	Plant and Collection System Improvements, and Interceptor Upgrades	\$2,000,000	EE	\$49.62	\$49.62	Yes	No	\$2,700,000	\$578,000,000	
66	34	Bremen	\$44,250	4,696	IN0020427	WW22265002	New Plant, Interceptor Upgrades, and Stormwater System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$29.93	\$54.79	Yes	Yes	\$16,300,000	\$594,300,000	
67	32	Haubstadt	\$64,375	1,638	IN0021482	WW22542601	Plant Expansion and Interceptor Upgrades	\$0	N/A	\$45.96	\$86.02	No	No	\$12,100,000	\$606,400,000	
68	31	Blue Lake Conservancy District	\$43,359	737	IN0021113	WW22109201	Collection System and Interceptor Upgrades	\$0	N/A	\$89.75	\$140.46	Yes	No	\$2,000,000	\$608,400,000	
69	31	Charlestown	\$53,054	7,775	IN0020508	WW22131002	Plant Expansion	\$0	N/A	\$58.44	\$61.84	No	No	\$46,400,000	\$654,800,000	
70	31	Butler	\$57,543	2,635	IN0022462	WW22551702	Collection System Replacement	\$0	N/A	\$58.88	\$62.41	No	No	\$1,800,000	\$656,600,000	
71	31	Darlington	\$63,750	711	Stormwater	WW19255402	New Stormwater System and Nonpoint Source Reduction	\$0	N/A	\$65.65	\$118.16	No	Yes	\$1,100,000	\$657,700,000	
72	31	West Lebanon	\$65,909	678	IN0040738	WW22478601	Plant and Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$57.01	\$94.43	No	No	\$4,000,000	\$661,700,000	
73	30	Van Bibber Lake Conservancy District	\$38,854	460	IN0039624	WW22486701	Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$60.06	\$266.10	Yes	No	\$9,000,000	\$670,700,000	
74	30	Winslow	\$46,683	764	IN0040789	WW22496301	Collection System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$57.84	\$127.84	No	No	\$6,000,000	\$676,700,000	
75	30	Holland	\$50,250	619	IN0023108	WW22251901	Plant Expansion	TBD	EE	\$55.53	\$176.88	No	No	\$6,600,000	\$683,300,000	

PPL Rank ¹	PPL Score	Participant	MHI ²	Population Served	NPDES No.	SRF Project No.	Project Description	Estimated Green Project Reserve Cost	Green Project Reserve Category ⁴	Current User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Estimated Post-Project User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Participant Meets SRF's Affordability Criteria ⁴ (Yes/No)	Project Eligible Under §319 of the CWA (Yes/No)	Requested Funds	Cumulative Requested Funds	SFY 2023 Fundable Range (\$225 Million) ⁵
76	29	Monon	\$44,904	1,919	IN0021580	WW22149101	Plant Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$60.85	\$129.24	Yes	No	\$12,700,000	\$696,000,000	
77	27	Veedersburg	\$41,331	2,098	IN0024716	WW22082301	Plant and Collection System Improvements	TBD	EE	\$40.08	\$40.08	Yes	No	\$9,400,000	\$705,400,000	
78	27	Rochester	\$47,479	6,270	IN0021661	WW21082502	Plant Improvements and New Interceptor	\$0	N/A	\$28.78	\$42.90	No	No	\$4,600,000	\$710,000,000	
79	26	Wolcottville	\$51,000	1,004	Stormwater	WW22094401	Stormwater System Improvements and Nonpoint Source Reduction	\$0	N/A	\$53.98	\$63.98	No	Yes	\$2,800,000	\$712,800,000	
80	19	Bristol	\$54,276	1,789	IN0036846	WW22532001	Plant and Interceptor Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$32.20	\$65.11	No	No	\$10,800,000	\$723,600,000	
81	17	Spencer	\$34,306	2,454	Stormwater	WW22336006	Stormwater System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$51.16	\$151.98	Yes	Yes	\$6,200,000	\$729,800,000	
82	15	Valparasio Lakes Area Conservancy District	\$74,064	950	Stormwater	WW22666401	Stormwater System Improvements	\$0	N/A	\$41.00	\$43.24	No	Yes	\$600,000	\$730,400,000	
--	38	Atlanta	\$53,029	712	IN0022306	WW22682902	New Collection System and Interceptor	TBD	EE	TBD	\$114.00	No	No	\$11,100,000	\$741,500,000	
TOTAL REQUESTED FUNDS - PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REPORTS (PERs)								\$3,941,460						\$741,500,000		

PPL Rank ¹	PPL Score	Participant	MHI ²	Population Served	NPDES No.	SRF Project No.	Project Description	Estimated Green Project Reserve Cost	Green Project Reserve Category ³	Current User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Estimated Post-Project User Rate (per 4,000 gallons) ²	Participant Meets SRF's Affordability Criteria ⁴ (Yes/No)	Project Eligible Under §319 of the CWA (Yes/No)	Estimated Total Project Cost
Application Only		Knightsstown	\$55,000	2,140	IN0022683	WW22693301	Plant and Collection System Expansion	TBD	TBD	\$35.86	\$64.53	No	No	\$6,318,000
Application Only		Loogootee	\$42,500	2,601	IN0039541	WW21135101	Plant and Collection System Improvements	TBD	TBD	\$47.51	\$54.64	Yes	No	\$11,100,000
TOTAL REQUESTED FUNDS - APPLICATIONS ONLY								\$0					\$17,418,000	
TOTAL REQUESTED FUNDS - PERs & APPLICATIONS								\$3,941,460					\$758,918,000	

Footnotes:

¹ A community must submit a complete Preliminary Engineering Report by May 1 to the CWSRF Loan Program in order for the project to be scored and ranked on the Project Priority List (PPL).

² Additional subsidization may be provided to participants who have a low Median Household Income (MHI) and/or high post-project user rates, as outlined in the Intended Use Plan (IUP). The amount of the additional subsidization shall be determined and set forth in the financial assistance agreement.

³ EE = Energy Efficiency, EI = Environmentally Innovative, GI = Green Infrastructure, WE = Water Efficiency, CR = Climate Resiliency.

⁴ SRF's Affordability Criteria is defined as a loan participant "below 80% of the State MHI and opens consideration to projects that positively impact smaller areas of disadvantage within a wider community." See SRF's Clean Water Intended Use Plan for additional information.

⁵ The Fundable Range includes a maximum of \$25 million per borrower at a subsidized rate.

* This project priority list was published on July 8, 2022 for a 3-week comment period.